

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 16-1222  
\_\_\_\_\_

MULTICULTURAL MEDIA, TELECOM AND INTERNET  
COUNCIL, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

\_\_\_\_\_  
RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC  
\_\_\_\_\_

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANDREW C. FINCH  
PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ASSISTANT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
JONATHAN LASKEN  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

THAILA K. SUNDARESAN  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	iii
Background .....	2
Rehearing En Banc Should Be Denied .....	8
I. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of This Court Or Of The Supreme Court. ....	9
II. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Present Issues Of Exceptional Importance. ....	10
III. The Panel’s Decision Was Correct. ....	12
Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Coalition for Responsible Reg., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom and Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

### ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Fifth Report &amp; Order, Review of the Emergency Alert System</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 642 (2012) .....	2, 3
---	------

### STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	8
-----------------------	---

### REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 11.1 .....	2
47 C.F.R. § 11.33(a)(9) .....	3
47 C.F.R. § 11.51(m)(2).....	3, 13
47 C.F.R. § 11.51(n).....	13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

* Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	2, 9, 10
